ROLE OF WOMEN IN HOUSEHOLD DECISION MAKING PROCESS:
A Case study of Swarek VDC, Syangja District

A Thesis
Submitted To

Central Department of Rural Development
Tribhuvan University
In Partial fulfillment of the Requirement for the Degree of
TheMaster of Artsin
Rural Development

Submitted By
BHABITA SUBEDI
Central Department of Rural Development
Tribhuvan University
Kirtipur, Kathmandu
Registration No.9-22-901-87-2006
March, 2017



DECLARATION

| hereby declare that the thesis entitled Role of Women in Household Decision
Making Process submitted to the Centra Departmental of Rura Development,
Tribhuvan University , is entirely my original work prepared under the guidance and
supervision of my supervisor .I have made due acknowledgements to all ideas and
information borrowed from different sources in the course of preparing this thesis.
The result of this thesis have not been presented or submitted anywhere else for the
award of my degree or for any other proposes. Assure that no part of content of this

thesis has been published in any from before.

Bhabita Subed
TU. Reg.No.: 9-22-901-87-2006

Date: 2017/03/21
2073/12/08



RECOMMENDATION LETTER

The Thesis entitled Role of Women in Household Decision Making Process. A
Comparative Study of Jobholder and Non-jobholder Women of Swarek VDC in
Syangja District has been prepared by Bhabita Subedi under my guidance and
supervision. | hereby forward this thesis to the evaluation committee for final

evaluation and approval.

Prof. Dr. Prem Sharma
Supervisor

Date: 2017/03/21
2073/12/08



TRIBEHUVAN UNIVERSITY
Fiyae faeafasee
CENTRAL DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT
A0 f[GcseT Dooiel s

Frarifo oo sy
HIFTT, HBATAT A9 |

APPROVAL LETTER

The Thesis entitlted Role of Women in Household Decison Making Process:
submitted by Bhabita Subedi in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the
master’s degree (M.A.) in Rural Development has been evaluated and approved by
the evaluation committee.

Evaluation Committee

Prof. Dr. Prem Sharma
Head of Department & Supervisor

Prof. MeenaVaidyaMalla, Ph.D
External Examiner

Date: 2017/03/23
2073/12/10




ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First of al, I consider myself to be very fortunate to get an opportunity to study work
and complete my thesis under the guidance of my respected teacher Prof. Dr. Prem
Sharma who generously took time out from his own very busy schedule and provided
me with continual stream of creative suggestions and encouraged me to complete this
thesis. Hence first and foremost, | express my deep sense of gratitude to him.

| am also thankful to al the households members of the selected respondents for their
participation and helpfulness towards my research work. My heartfelt thanks to all

staffs of the central library who provided me the necessary materials for this research.

| am immensely grateful to my brother Mr Krishna P. Adhakari for his help. | would
also like to express my specia thanks to the librarian and my friend Shanta Koirala,
Shantos Pokheral, Saroj Shing & my sister Shanti Adhakari for inspiring me to
complete my work. Last but not least | would like to thank my parents Mrs. Shiva
Kumari Subedi, al my family members for supporting me throughout this tenure.

Finally, | shall ever remain indebted to al respondents of Swarek VDC, whose
participation made this study possible.

Bhabita Subedi
Central Department of Rural Devel opment



ABSTRACT

The study entitled ‘Role of women in household decision making process’ is the study
to find out the women’s role in decision making process in Swarek VDC of Syangja
district. This study aims to examine the socio-economic status of women, to compare
the effectiveness of job holder and non-job holder women in household decision
making process and to explore the problems of women in decision making process.
Thus, this study is the key study to find out the situation of women in illiterate
Nepal ese community

This study was based on the qualitative and quantitative data analysis. The data were
described on descriptive and exploratory method. This study aimed to meet the target
objectives with the help of primary and secondary data. The methodology also
incorporated the processing and anaysis of data. Thus, this research is completely
based on a systematic process.

So far socio economic status of the respondent is concerned on the basis of various
variables. Most of the village women do not take responsibility in social and
economic activities. The women belonged to the age group of 25 to 46 years (27.77%)
take part in household decision making process. similarly 72.22% married (33.33%
jobholder and 77.78% jobless) women have household decision making power.
Likewise, 29.63 % intermediate level complete women make household decision. In
the case of religion, 83.33% Hindu women take part in decision making process.
similarly, 83.89% women do have 0 to 5 ropani land. In fact, the women who were
higher in social and economic status they had opportunity to lead their family. Thus,

the social statusisone of the key components of decision making process.

It was to find out effectiveness between the job holders and non-job holder women.
According to the study, 53.70% couples both decide to spend their income. Similarly,
64.71% women have authority to mobilize their saving, 64.81% women expend their
income in household activities. Moreover, 50% men decide for family planning,
48.14% women decide for medical treatment and 51.85% men decide for dispute
control. The women who were job holder they have decision making power in the
family. It is also associated with the economic condition. The finding states that the

nature of job of the women is the change agent of making decision.



The finding showed some inherent affecting factors of decision making. Among all
the respondents 30% illiterate and 50% social and traditional culture affect decision
making process. Similarly, 20% women have problem for making decision because of
poverty. Moreover, politics, marriage and head of family are also some of the reasons
of creating problems in household decision making process. These components were
the main fences for women in making decision. These components did not make

existence of male in making decision.

In conclusion, the study found that the status of women in Swarek VDC was
miserable in decision making process in their family. Very few women have got
opportunity for making decision in their family. The main cause of not getting
decision making power is illiteracy. The second cause is the condition of job.
Specialy, non-job holders have no power to make decision. Thus, the most important
thing to consider is educating the women and let them participate in the socia
activities. At the same time, opportunities for job should be provided to the women
according to their level and capacity. Some traditional malpractices should not be
taken into practice for the betterment of the society and women.

Vi



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Declaration [
Letter of Recommendation I
Approval Sheet i
Acknowledgments iv
Abstract %
Table of Contents Vil
List of Table X
Acronyms/Abbreviation Xi
CHAPTER - |: INTRODUCTION 1-4
1.1 Background of the Study 1
1.2 Statement of the Problem 2
1.3 Objectives of the Study 3
1.4 Importance of the Study 3
1.5 Limitation of the Study 4
1.6 Organization of the Study 4
CHAPTER -I1: LITERATURE REVIEW 5-13
2.1 Conceptua Review 5
CHAPTER - I11: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY 14-16
3.1 Research Design 14
3.2 Rational the Selection for the Study Area 14
3.3 Nature and Sources of Data 14
3.4 Population Sample and Sampling Procedure 14
3.5 Technique & Tools of Data Collection 15
3.5.1 Household Survey 15
3.5.2 Key Informant Interview 15
3.5.3 Focus Group Discussion 15

3.6 Data Processing and Analysis 16

Vii



CHAPTER - 1V: DATA PRESENTATION AND ANALYSIS

4.1

4.2

4.3.

Socio-Economic Status of the Sampled Respondents
4.1.1 Age Distribution

4.1.2 Ethic Composition

4.1.3 Marital Status

4.1.4 Education Status

4.1.5 Family Structure

4.1.6 Distribution of the Respondent by Religion
4.1.7 Occupation & source of Income

4.1.8 Access of Land

4.1.9 Alternative Source for Fulfillment of Deficit of Food Production

Participation of women in Household Decision-making Process
4.2.1 Possession of Household Income
4.2.2 Saving of Household Income
4.2.3 Total Authority to Mobilize Saving
4.2.4 Household Expenditure
4.2.5 Decision for Medical Treatment
4.2.6 Family Planning
4.2.7 Determination of No. of Children
4.2.8 Decision on Registration on Government Record
4.2.9 Education of Children
4.2.10 Attending Social Ceremonies
4.2.11 Household Activities
4.2.12 Causes of Household Dispute
Problems Faced of Women in Household Decision Making Process
4.3.1 Major Problems
4.3.1.1 llliterate
4.3.1.2 Poverty
4.3.1.3 Socia & Traditiona Culture
4.3.2 Supporting Problems
4.3.2.1 Politics
4.3.2.2 Marriage
4.3.2.3 Head of the Family

viii

17-37
17
17
18
19
19
20
21
22
23

24
24
25
26
27
27
28
29
30
30
31
32
34
35
36
36
36
37
37
37
37
37



CHAPTER-V: SUMMARY, CONCLUSION & SUGGESTIONS 38-42

5.1 Summary 38
5.2 Conclusion 41
5.3 Suggestions 41
REFERENCES

Annex — | — Survey of Questionnaire

Annex — |1 — FGD Questions

Annex — Il — Question of Key Informants Interview
Annex — |11 - Photos of Study area, FGD



Table No.

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
45
4.6
4.7
4.8
4.9
4.10
411
4.12
413
4.14
4.15
4.16
417
4.18
4.19
4.20
421
4.22
4.23

LIST OF TABLES

Title Page No.

Age Distribution of the Respondents

Distribution of Household by Ethnic Compassion
Marital Status of the Respondent

Education level of the Respondent

Family Structure of the Household

Distribution of the Household by Religion

Distribution of HH by Occupation & Source of Income
Possession of Land by HH

Distribution of HH by Coping with defect food Production

Distribution of sampled HH by Possession of HH Income
Saving of HH Income

Authority to Mobilize Saving

Decision Maker of HH Expenditure (Bazaar Purchase)
Decision for Medical Treatment

Decision for Family Planning

Decision maker of Child Determination

Decision on Registration of Government Record
Decision Maker of Children Education

Decision Maker to Attend /Invited in Social Ceremonies
Decision Maker by Daily HH Activities

Causes of Type of HH Dispute

Decision Maker to the Dispute Control

Factor Affecting Decision Making

17
18
19
20
21
21
22
23
24
25
26
26
27
28
29
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
35



ANM
CBO
CBS
CDRD
CEDA
FGD
HH
ILO
MA
NGOs
No
SLC
TU
UN
UNDP
UNICEF
VDC

ACRONYMS/ABBREVIATIONS

Assistant Mid-Wife Nurse

Community Based Organization

Central Bureau of Statistics

Central Department of Rural Devel opment

Center for Economic Development of Administration
Focus Group Discussion

House Hold

International Labour of Organization

Master of Art’s

Non Governmental Organizations

Number

School Living Certificate

Tribhuvan University

United Nations

United Nations Development Program

United Nations International Children Education Fund

Village Development Committee

Xi



