ROLE OF WOMEN IN HOUSEHOLD DECISION MAKING PROCESS: A Case study of Swarek VDC, Syangja District

A Thesis

Submitted To

Central Department of Rural Development

Tribhuvan University

In Partial fulfillment of the Requirement for the Degree of

The Master of Arts in

Rural Development

Submitted By BHABITA SUBEDI

Central Department of Rural Development

Tribhuvan University

Kirtipur, Kathmandu

Registration No.9-22-901-87-2006

March, 2017

DECLARATION

I hereby declare that the thesis entitled Role of Women in Household Decision

Making Process submitted to the Central Departmental of Rural Development,

Tribhuvan University, is entirely my original work prepared under the guidance and

supervision of my supervisor .I have made due acknowledgements to all ideas and

information borrowed from different sources in the course of preparing this thesis.

The result of this thesis have not been presented or submitted anywhere else for the

award of my degree or for any other proposes. Assure that no part of content of this

thesis has been published in any from before.

Bhabita Subedi

TU. Reg.No.: 9-22-901-87-2006

Date: 2017/03/21

2073/12/08

i

RECOMMENDATION LETTER

The Thesis entitled Role of Women in Household Decision Making Process: A

Comparative Study of Jobholder and Non-jobholder Women of Swarek VDC in

Syangja District has been prepared by Bhabita Subedi under my guidance and

supervision. I hereby forward this thesis to the evaluation committee for final

evaluation and approval.

Prof. Dr. Prem Sharma

Supervisor

Date: 2017/03/21

2073/12/08

ii



Ref. No. :....

त्रिभुवन विश्वविद्यालय CENTRAL DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT ग्रामीण विकास केन्द्रीय विभाग

विभागीय प्रमुखको कार्यालय
कीर्तिपर, काठमाडौँ, नेपाल ।
Office of the Head of Department Kirtipur, Kathmandu, Nepal.
the tigros, the little and, the pair.

-	0.0	
Date	THIG	

APPROVAL LETTER

The Thesis entitled **Role of Women in Household Decision Making Process:** submitted by **Bhabita Subedi** in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the master's degree (M.A.) in Rural Development has been evaluated and approved by the evaluation committee.

Evaluation Committee

Prof. Dr. Prem Sharma

Head of Department & Supervisor

Prof. Meena Vaidya Malla, Ph.D

External Examiner

Date: 2017/03/23

2073/12/10

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First of all, I consider myself to be very fortunate to get an opportunity to study work and complete my thesis under the guidance of my respected teacher Prof. Dr. Prem Sharma who generously took time out from his own very busy schedule and provided me with continual stream of creative suggestions and encouraged me to complete this thesis. Hence first and foremost, I express my deep sense of gratitude to him.

I am also thankful to all the households members of the selected respondents for their participation and helpfulness towards my research work. My heartfelt thanks to all staffs of the central library who provided me the necessary materials for this research.

I am immensely grateful to my brother Mr Krishna P. Adhakari for his help. I would also like to express my special thanks to the librarian and my friend Shanta Koirala, Shantos Pokheral, Saroj Shing & my sister Shanti Adhakari for inspiring me to complete my work. Last but not least I would like to thank my parents Mrs. Shiva Kumari Subedi, all my family members for supporting me throughout this tenure.

Finally, I shall ever remain indebted to all respondents of Swarek VDC, whose participation made this study possible.

Bhabita Subedi Central Department of Rural Development

ABSTRACT

The study entitled 'Role of women in household decision making process' is the study to find out the women's role in decision making process in Swarek VDC of Syangja district. This study aims to examine the socio-economic status of women, to compare the effectiveness of job holder and non-job holder women in household decision making process and to explore the problems of women in decision making process. Thus, this study is the key study to find out the situation of women in illiterate Nepalese community

This study was based on the qualitative and quantitative data analysis. The data were described on descriptive and exploratory method. This study aimed to meet the target objectives with the help of primary and secondary data. The methodology also incorporated the processing and analysis of data. Thus, this research is completely based on a systematic process.

So far socio economic status of the respondent is concerned on the basis of various variables. Most of the village women do not take responsibility in social and economic activities. The women belonged to the age group of 25 to 46 years (27.77%) take part in household decision making process. similarly 72.22% married (33.33% jobholder and 77.78% jobless) women have household decision making power. Likewise, 29.63 % intermediate level complete women make household decision. In the case of religion, 83.33% Hindu women take part in decision making process. similarly, 83.89% women do have 0 to 5 ropani land. In fact, the women who were higher in social and economic status they had opportunity to lead their family. Thus, the social status is one of the key components of decision making process.

It was to find out effectiveness between the job holders and non-job holder women. According to the study, 53.70% couples both decide to spend their income. Similarly, 64.71% women have authority to mobilize their saving, 64.81% women expend their income in household activities. Moreover, 50% men decide for family planning, 48.14% women decide for medical treatment and 51.85% men decide for dispute control. The women who were job holder they have decision making power in the family. It is also associated with the economic condition. The finding states that the nature of job of the women is the change agent of making decision.

The finding showed some inherent affecting factors of decision making. Among all the respondents 30% illiterate and 50% social and traditional culture affect decision making process. Similarly, 20% women have problem for making decision because of poverty. Moreover, politics, marriage and head of family are also some of the reasons of creating problems in household decision making process. These components were the main fences for women in making decision. These components did not make existence of male in making decision.

In conclusion, the study found that the status of women in Swarek VDC was miserable in decision making process in their family. Very few women have got opportunity for making decision in their family. The main cause of not getting decision making power is illiteracy. The second cause is the condition of job. Specially, non-job holders have no power to make decision. Thus, the most important thing to consider is educating the women and let them participate in the social activities. At the same time, opportunities for job should be provided to the women according to their level and capacity. Some traditional malpractices should not be taken into practice for the betterment of the society and women.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Declaration	i
Letter of Recommendation	
Approval Sheet	iii
Acknowledgments	iv
Abstract	v
Table of Contents	vii
List of Table	X
Acronyms/Abbreviation	xi
CHAPTER – I: INTRODUCTION	1-4
1.1 Background of the Study	1
1.2 Statement of the Problem	2
1.3 Objectives of the Study	3
1.4 Importance of the Study	3
1.5 Limitation of the Study	4
1.6 Organization of the Study	4
CHAPTER – II: LITERATURE REVIEW	5-13
2.1 Conceptual Review	5
CHAPTER – III: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	14-16
3.1 Research Design	14
3.2 Rational the Selection for the Study Area	14
3.3 Nature and Sources of Data	14
3.4 Population Sample and Sampling Procedure	14
3.5 Technique & Tools of Data Collection	15
3.5.1 Household Survey	15
3.5.2 Key Informant Interview	15
3.5.3 Focus Group Discussion	15
3.6 Data Processing and Analysis	16

CH	APTE	R – IV: DATA PRESENTATION AND ANALYSIS	17-37
4.1	Socio	-Economic Status of the Sampled Respondents	17
	4.1.1	Age Distribution	17
	4.1.2	Ethic Composition	18
	4.1.3	Marital Status	19
	4.1.4	Education Status	19
	4.1.5	Family Structure	20
	4.1.6	Distribution of the Respondent by Religion	21
	4.1.7	Occupation & source of Income	22
	4.1.8	Access of Land	23
	4.1.9	Alternative Source for Fulfillment of Deficit of Food Production	23
4.2	Partic	ipation of women in Household Decision-making Process	24
	4.2.1	Possession of Household Income	24
	4.2.2	Saving of Household Income	25
	4.2.3	Total Authority to Mobilize Saving	26
	4.2.4	Household Expenditure	27
	4.2.5	Decision for Medical Treatment	27
	4.2.6 Family Planning		
	4.2.7	Determination of No. of Children	29
	4.2.8 Decision on Registration on Government Record		
	4.2.9	Education of Children	30
	4.2.10	Attending Social Ceremonies	31
	4.2.11	Household Activities	32
	4.2.12	Causes of Household Dispute	34
4.3.	Proble	ems Faced of Women in Household Decision Making Process	35
	4.3.1	Major Problems	36
		4.3.1.1 Illiterate	36
		4.3.1.2 Poverty	36
		4.3.1.3 Social & Traditional Culture	37
	4.3.2	Supporting Problems	37
		4.3.2.1 Politics	37
		4.3.2.2 Marriage	37
		4.3.2.3 Head of the Family	37

CHAPTER-V: SUMMARY, CONCLUSION & SUGGESTIONS	38-42
5.1 Summary	38
5.2 Conclusion	41
5.3 Suggestions	41
REFERENCES	
Annex – I – Survey of Questionnaire	
Annex – II – FGD Questions	
Annex – II – Question of Key Informants Interview	
Annex – III - Photos of Study area, FGD	

LIST OF TABLES

Table No.	Title Pa	ige No.
4.1	Age Distribution of the Respondents	17
4.2	Distribution of Household by Ethnic Compassion	18
4.3	Marital Status of the Respondent	19
4.4	Education level of the Respondent	20
4.5	Family Structure of the Household	21
4.6	Distribution of the Household by Religion	21
4.7	Distribution of HH by Occupation & Source of Income	22
4.8	Possession of Land by HH	23
4.9	Distribution of HH by Coping with defect food Production	24
4.10	Distribution of sampled HH by Possession of HH Income	25
4.11	Saving of HH Income	26
4.12	Authority to Mobilize Saving	26
4.13	Decision Maker of HH Expenditure (Bazaar Purchase)	27
4.14	Decision for Medical Treatment	28
4.15	Decision for Family Planning	29
4.16	Decision maker of Child Determination	29
4.17	Decision on Registration of Government Record	30
4.18	Decision Maker of Children Education	31
4.19	Decision Maker to Attend /Invited in Social Ceremonies	32
4.20	Decision Maker by Daily HH Activities	33
4.21	Causes of Type of HH Dispute	34
4.22	Decision Maker to the Dispute Control	35
4.23	Factor Affecting Decision Making	35

ACRONYMS/ABBREVIATIONS

ANM – Assistant Mid-Wife Nurse

CBO – Community Based Organization

CBS – Central Bureau of Statistics

CDRD – Central Department of Rural Development

CEDA – Center for Economic Development of Administration

FGD - Focus Group Discussion

HH – House Hold

ILO – International Labour of Organization

MA – Master of Art's

NGOs – Non Governmental Organizations

No – Number

SLC – School Living Certificate

TU – Tribhuvan University

UN – United Nations

UNDP – United Nations Development Program

UNICEF – United Nations International Children Education Fund

VDC – Village Development Committee